The clerk then filed her Notice of Completion of 

Transcript on March 9, 2021. (App., pp. 124-25). The record of proceedings was 

prepared, consisting of two (2) volumes of the Trial Transcript: Volume One (1) is the 

Table of Contents and Volume Two (2), consisting of two-hundred and twenty-five (225) 

pages, and four (4) volumes of the Appellant's Appendix: Volume One (1) is the Table 

of Contents, Volumes Two (2) and Three (3), consisting of two-hundred and fifty (250) 

pages, and Volume Four (4) consisting of one0hundred and twenty-seven (127) 

pages. 

A Brief of the Appellant was filed on behalf of Mother on April 8, 2021. The State 

of Indiana filed their Brief of the Appellee on May 10, 2021. On appeal, the Indiana 

Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court's sentence in an Opinion dated July 26, 2021.